

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 108 of 2023

Union of India and 6 others

Appellants

Vs.

M/S Al Baari and Sons and 4 others

Respondents

Clubbed with MC(WA) No. 169 of 2023

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

10.12.2025

[1] Matter mentioned at half past ten.

[2] Mr. N. Brojendro Singh, learned SPI. PP (Special Public Prosecutor) for appellants requests for an adjournment citing difficulty at his end.

[3] Ms. Th. Lekhakumari, learned counsel for respondent No. 1 does not oppose the request.

[4] Afore-referred request of learned counsel for appellants acceded to.

[5] List on 12.03.2026.

JUDGE

Sushil

CHIEF JUSTICE